

Government of Jammu and Kashmir School Education Department (Gazetted Section) Civil Secretariat, Srinagar

Subject:- Transfers/postings of Lecturers from/to Leh and Kargil Districts.

Government Order No. 353 –Edu of 2016

D a t e d : 23 .09. 2016

Sanction is hereby accorded to the repatriation of 02 Lecturers from Kargil to Kashmir Jammu Province and, simultaneously, with posting of corresponding number of Lecturers/ In-charge Lecturers to Kargil as indicated in Annexure A to this order. The I/C Lecturers posted in Kargil shall be relieved by the DDO only after the new incumbents join at their respective places of postings.

While effecting such transfers. due care has been taken that these are in accordance with Transfer Policy for Leh/Kargil Districts, issued vide Government Order No. 20-LA of 1999, dated 16.06.1999, read with amendments thereafter, and the junior most promotees/direct recruits are posted to Leh/Kargil.

The transfers are further subject to the following conditions:

- a) The concerned HOD(s)/Principal(s) shall relieve all the transferees to Kargil within a period of 03 days. failing which the transferee shall be deemed to have been relieved from their respective place of postings and join their new place of posting within the stipulated period. Otherwise, action under rules shall be taken against those who fail to join their places of postings without any further notice which may include withdrawal of elevation.
- b) The Controlling Officers / DDOs shall strictly comply with Government Order No: 327-Edu of 2015 dated 10.07.2015.
- c) The present DDO shall not draw the salary of transferee to Kargil. Any departure from the same would be treated as dereliction of duty on the part of th DDO concerned, making him liable to disciplinary action.
- d) The order is issued and transfers effected, irrespective of any interim adjustment order issued by Director School Education, Kashmir/Jammu, consequent upon placement of the official as I/C Lecturer in their respective discipline.
- e) They shall be allowed to travel by air for joining at their new places of postings.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

-Sd-(Shaleen Kabra) Commissioner/Secretary to Government School Education Department

Dated: 2-3 .09.2016

No:Edu/V/ 177/2015 Copy to the:

- 1. Director School Education, Jammu/Kashmir to ensure strict compliance and to furnish report immediately.
- 2. Deputy Commissioner, Kargil.
- 3. Special Assistant to Hon'ble Minister for Education for kind information of Hon'ble Minister for Education.
- 4. Special Assistant to Minister of State for School Education for kind information of Hon'ble Minister.
- 5. Chief Education Officer, Kargil.

6

- 6. All Chief Education Officers of both the divisions with the direction to submit compliance report immediately.
- 7. Private Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary to Govt. School Education Department.
- 8. I/C Website.
- 9. Govt. Order file (w.3.s.c)

53-9-26H (R. K. Misri),

Under Secretary to Government, School Education Department

Annexure-"A" to Government Order No.3 SEdu of 2016 dated: 23 .09.2016

S. No	Name of the Lecturer	Date of Birth	Discipline	Elevated/ Appointed vide Govt. Order No. & date	Previous place of posting at the time of elevation as I/C Lecturer / place of posting of PSC recruit as Lecturer	New Place of posting
1.	Ghulam Mujtaba	30.11.1966	Math	Elevated vide Govt. Order No. 206-Edu of 2014 dated 26.02.2014	HS Salwah	GHSS Akchmal, Kargil Vice Mr. Karan Singh who shall report to concerned directorate for further posting.
2.	Khursheed Alam	03.03.1986 æ	Chemistry	Appointed vide Govt. Order No.355-Edu of 2010 dated 19.04.2010	BHSS Baramulla	HSS Silmoo, Kargil vice Mr. Mohd. Farooq who shall report to concerned directorate for further posting

(R. K. Misri), 7 Under Secretary to Government, School Education Department

23/1